
Planning Committee
Tuesday 11 October 2016

5.30 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Samantha Jury-Dada
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Michael Mitchell
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Jamille Mohammed
Councillor Adele Morris

Councillor Helen Dennis
Councillor Catherine Dale
Councillor Ben Johnson
Councillor Eleanor Kerslake
Councillor Sarah King

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the 
meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Victoria Foreman on 020 7525 5485  or email: victoria.foreman@southwark.gov.uk  

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 3 October 2016

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


Planning Committee
Tuesday 11 October 2016

5.30 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.
PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

PROCEDURE NOTE

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. MINUTES 3 - 5

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on 28 September 2016.

6. TO RELEASE £136,726.44 FROM A S106 AGREEMENT IN ORDER TO 
DELIVER THE KEPPEL ROW ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT 
PROJECT

6 - 11



Item No. Title Page No.

7. TO RELEASE £302,330.13 FROM S106 AGREEMENTS TO DELIVER 
PUBLIC REALM ENHANCEMENTS TO HAMPTON AND STEEDMAN 
STREETS, AND AMEND THE LOCAL TMO

12 - 17

8. TO RELEASE £2,085,612.70 FROM S106 AGREEMENTS FOR THE 
PURPOSES OF PROVIDING A COMMUNITY ACADEMY AND 
OUTREACH SERVICE FROM MOUNTVIEW ACADEMY OF THEATRE 
ARTS

To follow

9. ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION TO WITHDRAW THE PERMITTED 
DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS GRANTED BY SCHEDULE 2, PART 3, 
CLASS L (B), OF THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (GENERAL 
PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT) ORDER 2015 (AS AMENDED) 
COVERING BYWATER PLACE

18 - 42

10. CONFIRMATION OF ARTICLE 4 DIRECTIONS TO WITHDRAW THE 
PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS GRANTED BY SCHEDULE 2, 
PART 3, CLASS M, SCHEDULE 2, PART 3, CLASS O, SCHEDULE 2, 
PART 3, CLASS P AND SCHEDULE 2, PART 3, CLASS PA OF THE 
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (GENERAL PERMITTED 
DEVELOPMENT) ORDER 2015 (AS AMENDED) IN ANY RAILWAY 
ARCHES IN SOUTHWARK

43 - 82

11. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 83 - 87

1.1. DULWICH HOSPITAL, EAST DULWICH GROVE, LONDON 
SE22 8PT - 16/AP/2747

88 - 151

1.1. DULWICH HOSPITAL, EAST DULWICH GROVE, LONDON 
SE22 8PT - 16/AP/2740

152 - 231

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC



Item No. Title Page No.

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
r
[...]
to decide who is to speak in advance of the 
meeting, you are advised to meet with other objectors in the foyer of the council 
offices prior to the start of the meeting to identify a representative.  If this is not 
possible, the chair will ask which objector(s) would like to speak at the point the 
actual item is being considered. 

Note: Each speaker should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the 
proposal and should avoid repeating what is already in the report.

6. This is a council committee meeting, which is open to the public and there should 
be no interruptions from the audience.

1



7. No smoking is allowed at committee. 

8. Members of the public are welcome to film, audio record, photograph, or tweet 
the public proceedings of the meeting; please be considerate towards other 
people in the room and take care not to disturb the proceedings.

The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair.

Contacts: General Enquiries
Planning Section, Chief Executive’s Department
Tel: 020 7525 5403

Planning Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team
Finance and Governance 
Tel: 020 7525 5485

2



1

Planning Committee - Wednesday 28 September 2016

Planning Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday 28 
September 2016 at 5.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley 
Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (Vice-chair)
Councillors Samantha Jury-Dada
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Jamille Mohammed
Councillor Adele Morris

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Simon Bevan, Director of Planning
Sally Crew, Transport Policy Manager
Alex Gillott, Legal Representative
Bridin O’Connor, Group Manager, Strategic Applications Team
Jack Ricketts, Planning Officer
Robin Sedgwick, Senior Planning Officer
Michael Tsoukaris, Group Manager, Design and Conservation
Victoria Foreman, Constitutional Officer

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Michael Mitchell and Hamish 
McCallum.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which were circulated at the 
meeting:

 Addendum report relating to agenda item 6.1
 Members pack relating to agenda item 6.1.

3
Agenda Item 5



2

Planning Committee - Wednesday 28 September 2016

Members noted that the ward affected as detailed on the addendum should have read 
Peckham and not Grange.

The chair also notified the committee of a variation to the order of business. Item 7 would 
be considered before item 6.1.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were no disclosures of interest or dispensations. 

5. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the open minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2016 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the chair.

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

RESOLVED:

i. That the determination of planning applications, for formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the recipient of the report 
included in the agenda be considered.

ii. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the reports unless otherwise stated.

iii. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 

7. EAGLE WHARF, 90 - 96 PECKHAM HILL STREET, LONDON SE15 5JT 

Planning application reference 16/AP/2649

Report: see pages 12 to 59 of the agenda and pages 1 and 2 of the addendum report.

PROPOSAL

Construction of part three/part four/part five storey building for to provide a School of 
Theatre Arts comprising teaching, rehearsal and administrative accommodation and 
theatre(Class D1), and cafe/restaurant/bar (Class A3/A4) with associated landscaping to 
Peckham Square and Peckham Hill Street. Provision of new vehicular access from 
Peckham Hill Street with associated servicing, disabled parking, cycle and refuse storage 
areas.

The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and asked questions of the 
officer.

4



3

Planning Committee - Wednesday 28 September 2016

The committee heard representations from objectors to the application and asked 
questions of the objectors.

The applicant and applicant’s agent addressed the committee and answered questions 
arising from their submission.

The committee debated the application and asked further questions of officers.

A motion to grant planning permission was proposed, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared granted:

RESOLVED:

1. That planning permission be granted subject to conditions set out in the 
report and addendum report, and that Surrey Canal Walk be specified in the 
legal agreement as a location for the replacement and replanting of trees 
removed during development, and that the applicant enter into an 
appropriate legal agreement by no later than 30 November 2016. 

2. That in the event that the requirements of paragraph 1 are not met by 30 
November 2016, the Director of Planning be authorised to refuse planning 
permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out under paragraph 99. 

8. PELIER AND NURSERY ROW PARKS: TO RELEASE £223,804 OF SECTION 106 
MONIES TOWARDS IMPROVING THE PARKS AND OPEN SPACES IN WALWORTH 

RESOLVED:

That funds totalling £216,755 from the listed legal agreements associated with 
developments in the Borough, Bankside and Walworth Community Council area, 
towards delivery of two park improvement projects, as set out in paragraphs 13 to 
31, be released.

The meeting ended at 6.23pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:

5



RECOMMENDATION

1. That Planning Committee authorise the release of £136,726.44 of s106 funding from the 
below development, in order to deliver the Keppel Row environmental improvement 
pro
[...]
(General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (as amended) for 
changes of use from dwelling-houses (Class C3) and Houses of Multiple Occupation 
(HMOs) (Class C4) covering any property on Bywater Place (Appendix B).

2. Notes the equalities analysis of the proposed Article 4 directions (Appendix C).

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3. Houses of multiple occupation (HMOs) play an important role in meeting some housing 
needs. HMOs provide residential accommodation suitable for vulnerable people, such 
as people in need of support or care and individuals on housing benefit; particularly 
single people under 35. HMOs also provide housing for individuals such as students, 
young professionals and individuals with more limited means. 

4. An overconcentration of HMOs may result in harmful impacts to amenity within their 
vicinity. These impacts sometimes include excessive noise, anti-social behaviour, poor 
refuse management, transport stress and negative impacts on the physical 
environment and streetscape. A high prevalence of HMOs can affect the character of 
an area due to the loss of family housing and the resultant demographic impacts. 
HMOs are also typically associated with a relatively high population churn which may 
damage social cohesion. 

5. Residents of Bywater Place have reported a deterioration of amenity resulting from the 
growing number of family homes on the estate being used as HMOs. This report sets 
out how to manage changes of use from family homes to HMOs in Bywater Place 
where a high prevalence of HMOs is reportedly causing harmful impacts to the amenity 
and character to a local area. 

6. Family homes and HMOs are different land uses under the Use Class Order. The 
different planning categories which apply to family homes and HMOs are set out below.

18
Agenda Item 9



Type of home Planning use class
Family homes C3
HMO for between three and six people C4
HMO for more than six people Sui generis

7. A planning application is not required to change us
[...]
s 

 
 

5. Further actions 

Based on the initial analysis above, please detail the key areas identified as requiring 
more detailed analysis or key mitigating actions.  

 
Number Description of Issue Action  Timeframe 

1 

The initial decision would 
be to support the Article  
4 Directions, to be 
followed by formal 
consultation. Any new 
issues would be 
assessed as part of that 
consultation and reported 
when the local authority 
decides whether to 
confirm the direction.  
Guidance suggests that 
the need and 
effectiveness for Article 4 
Directions should be 
monitored at regular 
intervals. This would be 
subject to committee 
approval but would 
suggest a yearly review 
is appropriate. This does 
not need to be reflected 
in any recommendations 
at this stage. 

Tbc Tbc  

 

 10 

42



Item No. 
10.

Classification:
Open

Date:
11 October 2016

Meeting Name:
Planning Committee

Report title: Article 4 directions to withdraw the permitted development 
rights granted by Schedule 2, Part 3, Class M, Schedule 2, 
Part 3, Class O, Schedule 2, Part 3, Class P and Schedule 
2, Part 3, Class PA of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (as 
amended) in any railway arches in Southwark

Ward(s) or groups 
affected:

All

From: Director of Planning

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Planning Committee:

1. Confirms the three immediate Article 4 directions (Appendix A) to withdraw the 
permitted development rights granted by Schedule 2, Part 3, Class M, Schedule 2, Part 
3, Class O and Schedule 2 Part 3, Class P of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order (GPDO) 2015 (as amended) for changes of use from 
shops (Class A1), financial and professional services (Class A2), betting offices, pay 
day loan shops or launderettes (Sui Generis use), offices (Class B1a), or storage and 
distribution (Class B8) to a dwelling-house (Class C3) in any railway arches in 
Southwark (Appendix B).

2. Confirms the non-immediate Article 4 direction (Appendix A) to withdraw the permitted 
development rights granted by Schedule 2, Part 3, Class PA of the Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 for changes of use from light 
industrial (Class B1c) to a dwelling-house in any railway arches in Southwark 
(Appendix B). 

3. Confirms that more than 12 months notice has been given and that the direction will 
come into effect on 1 October 2017, which is consistent with the date in which the 
GPDO specifies that Class PA comes into effect.

4. Notes the updated equalities analysis of the Article 4 directions (Appendix C).

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

5. There are over 800 railway arches in Southwark, which are located on key connecting 
railway routes which extend across the river from Blackfriars Bridge southwards 
through Elephant and Castle and Camberwell, across Cannon Street Railway Bridge 
through London Bridge station, and southwards to Bermondsey. Additional arches are 
located around routes east-west from London Bridge station towards Waterloo and 
around Herne Hill and Peckham town centres. The extent of railway arches in 
Southwark is shown on the maps at Appendix B. 

6. Most of the railway arches are located on land owned and managed by Network Rail. 
Many arches have been redeveloped and provide a variety of new uses from light 

43
Agenda Item 10



industrial units, warehousing and storage, office space, retail units, food manufacturing 
or breweries. The emerging New Southwark Plan proposed policy DM25 seeks to 
encourage the use of railway arches for business (B Use Classes), retail (A Use 
Classes) or community facilities (D Use Classes).

7. The General Permitted Development Order 2015 consolidated permitted development 
rights for England and introduced new provisions. Some of these provisions include 
changes of use to dwelling-houses without the need for a full planning application. 
Some railway arches in use as offices, storage or distribution unit
[...]
ment Rights 
granted by Schedule 2, Part 3, Class M, Class O, Class P and Class 
PA of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 2015 (as amended)  

Appendix B Railway arches subject to Article 4 Directions 

Appendix C Equalities analysis 

Equalities Analysis 
Stage 2 

September 2016 

APPENDIX C72



 2 

 
 

Section 1: Equality analysis details 

 
 

Proposed policy/decision/business plan 
to which this equality analysis relates 

Article 4 Directions to withdraw the permitted 
development rights granted by Schedule 2, Part 3, 
Class M, Class O, Class P and Class PA of the 
Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 2015 (as amended) 

 

Equality analysis author Laura Hills 

Strategic Director: Simon Bevan 

Department Chief Executive Division Planning Policy 

Period analysis undertaken  April 2016 (initial) – September 2016 (final) 

Sign-
off 

Juliet Seymour Position 
Planning Policy 
Manager 

Date September 2016 

 

73



 3 

Section 2: Brief description of policy/decision/business plan 

  
 

1.1 Brief description of policy/decision/business plan 

This equalities analysis report supports the report to Planning Committee which 
recommends the confirmation of three immediate Article 4 Directions to remove 
permitted development rights granted by Schedule 2, Part 3, Class M, Class O and 
Class P and one non-immediate Article 4 Direction relating to Schedule 2, Part 3, Class 
PA of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (as 
amended) in railway arches in Southwark. The recommendation follows a 6 week period 
of public consultation between 2 June and 21 July 2016.  
 
Schedule 2, Part 3, Class M, Class O, Class P and Class PA of the Order allows a 
change of use from shops (Class A1), financial and professional services (Class A2), 
betting offices, pay day loan shops or launderettes (Sui Generis use), offices (Class 
B1a), light industrial (Class B1c) or storage and d
[...]
 the Council’s powers and 
duties as a local planning authority. Any interference with a Convention Right must be 
necessary and proportionate.   
 

Mitigating actions to be taken 

 
N/A 

 
 
 

81



 11 

Section 5: Further actions and objectives 

 
 

5. Further actions 

Based on the initial analysis above, please detail the key areas identified as requiring 
more detailed analysis or key mitigating actions.  

 
Number 

Description of Issue Action  Timeframe 

1 

The initial decision would 
be to confirm the Article 
4 Directions. The 
National Planning 
Practice Guidance 
suggests that the need 
and effectiveness for 
Article 4 Directions 
should be monitored at 
regular intervals. This 
would be subject to 
committee approval but 
would suggest a yearly 
review is appropriate. 
This does not need to be 
reflected in any 
recommendations at this 
stage. 

To review the 
effectiveness of the 
Article 4 Directions 
implemented for 
change of use of 
railway arches to 
residential dwellings. 

Annually 

 
 
 

 

82



Item No. 
11.

Classification:
Open 

Date:
11 October 2016

Meeting Name:
Planning Committee

Report title: Development Management

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

From: Proper Constitutional Officer

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, 
the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the 
attached items be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F which 
describes the role and functions of the planning committee and planning sub-
committ
[...]
l Planning Permission

Address: 
DULWICH HOSPITAL, EAST DULWICH GROVE, LONDON SE22 8PT

Proposal: 
Erection of a health centre within a part 2, part 3-storey building to 
accommodate medical services and related uses (Use Class D1), access, 
parking and servicing areas, hard and soft landscaping and associated 
groundworks.

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

East Dulwich

From: Director of Planning

Application Start Date 12/07/2016 Application Expiry Date 11/10/2016
Earliest Decision Date 18/08/2016 Planning Performance Agreement Date: 

22/11/2016

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That planning permission be granted subject to the completion of a s106 legal 
agreement and conditions, and following referral of the application to the Greater 
London Authority (GLA).

2. That in the event that the legal agreement is not completed by 22 November 2016, 
the Director of Planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if appropriate, 
for the reasons set out in paragraph 120 of the report.
                    
BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Site location and description

3. This application relates to a 0.7 hectare (ha) parcel of land on the north-eastern part 
of the Dulwich Hospital site; this part of the site is currently vacant and is enclosed by 
hoardings. Dulwich Hospital is located on East Dulwich Grove and occupies a total 
area of 2.8ha. It comprises a number of hospital buildings constructed during the 
1880s centred around the 'chateau', with 3-storey wings (formerly used as wards) 
adjoining it to the south-west. The ward buildings used to be mirrored on the north-
eastern part of the site but were demolished in 2007 when some of the hospital 
services relocated to Kings College Hospital in Denmark Hill. There are trees on the 
site, most of which are covered by tree preservation order (TPO) number 216.

89



4. Dulwich Hospital offers a range of services and can accommodate up to 85 patients, 
although no patients stay overnight. There are currently 300 staff at the hospi
[...]
etscape Design Manual (SSDM), www.southwark.gov.uk/ssdm. 

Applicants will be required to enter into a s278 agreement under the Highways Act 1980 for any works to 
existing adopted Highways.

9 Network Rail comments: The developer/applicant must ensure that their proposal, both during construction 
and after completion of works
on site, does not:

230



• encroach onto Network Rail land
• affect the safety, operation or integrity of the company’s railway and its infrastructure
• undermine its support zone
• damage the company’s infrastructure
• place additional load on cuttings
• adversely affect any railway land or structure
• over‐sail or encroach upon the air‐space of any Network Rail land
• cause to obstruct or interfere with any works or proposed works or Network Rail development both now
and in the future

   

231



OPEN MUNICIPAL YEAR 2016/17
COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE
NOTE: Original held in Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to Victoria Foreman, Constitutional Team, 

Tel: 020 7525 5485

OPEN
COPIES COPIES

MEMBERS

Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Samantha Jury-Dada
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Michael Mitchell
Councillor Jamille Mohammed
Councillor Adele Morris

Electronic Copies (No paper) 

Councillor Catherine Dale (Reserve)
Councillor Helen Dennis (Reserve)
Councillor Ben Johnson (Reserve)
Councillor Eleanor Kerslake (Reserve)
Councillor Sarah King (Reserve)

MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT (Paper and Electronic)

Helen Hayes MP, House of Commons, London, SW1A 0AA

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1

PLANNING TEAM

Simon Bevan 
Jacquelyne Green

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND ENFORCEMENT TEAM

Sarah Newman

COMMUNICATIONS TEAM

Louise Neilan

LEGAL TEAM 

Jonathan Gorst

CONSTITUTIONAL TEAM

Victoria Foreman

TOTAL PRINT RUN

List Updated: May 2016

1
4

1

1

1

10

27


	Agenda
	 Procedure Note
	5 Minutes
	6 To release £136,726.44 from a s106 agreement in order to deliver the Keppel Row e

Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Committee - Tuesday 11 October 2016

Planning Committee
MINUTES of the Planning Committee held on Tuesday 11 October 2016 at 5.30 pm at 
Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Samantha Jury-Dada
Councillor Michael Mitchell
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Jamille Mohammed
Councillor Adele Morris

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

Councillor James Barber 
Councillor Rosie Shimell 

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Simon Bevan (Director of Planning)
Jon Gorst (Legal Services)
Victoria Lewis (Development Management)
Yvonne Lewis (Development Management)
Michael Tsoukaris (Design and Conservation)
Jack Ricketts (Development Management)
Phillip Waters (Planning Policy)
Christian Loveday (Transport Planner)
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer) 

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hamish McCallum.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which were circulated at the 
meeting:



2

Planning Committee - Tuesday 11 October 2016

 Addendum report relating to agenda items 11.1 and 11.2.  
 Members pack relating to agenda items 11.1 and 11.2  

Members noted that the ward affected as detailed on the addendum should have read 
East Dulwich and not Grange.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

Councillor Michael Mitchell declared a non-pecuniary interest in items 11.1 and 11.2, as he 
is a ward councillor for Village ward and as such had taken a close interest in the 
development site for many years. He had, however, not expressed a view and approached 
the applications with an open mind. Councillor Mitchell was not required to withdraw from 
the meeting during consideration of these items.

Councillor Nick Dolezal declared a non-pecuniary interest in items 11.1 and 11.2, as he 
lives close to the site of the proposed developments, but had not expressed any views and 
approached the applications with an open mind. Councillor Dolezal was not required to 
withdraw from the meeting during consideration of these items.

5. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2016 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the chair.

6. TO RELEASE £136,726.44 FROM A S106 AGREEMENT IN ORDER TO DELIVER THE 
KEPPEL ROW ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT 

An officer introduced the report. 

Councillors considered the information presented.

RESOLVED:

That the release of £136,726.44 of s106 funding, in order to deliver the Keppel Row 
environmental improvement project, be authorised.

7. TO RELEASE £302,330.13 FROM S106 AGREEMENTS TO DELIVER PUBLIC REALM 
ENHANCEMENTS TO HAMPTON AND STEEDMAN STREETS, AND AMEND THE 
LOCAL TMO 

An officer introduced the report. 

Councillors considered the information presented in the report. 



3

Planning Committee - Tuesday 11 October 2016

RESOLVED:

That the release of £302,330.13 of s106 funding to deliver public realm enhancements 
to Hampton and Steedman Streets and amend the local TMO, be authorised.

8. TO RELEASE £2,085,612.70 FROM S106 AGREEMENTS FOR THE PURPOSES OF 
PROVIDING A COMMUNITY ACADEMY AND OUTREACH SERVICE FROM 
MOUNTVIEW ACADEMY OF THEATRE ARTS 

Note: This item was withdrawn and will be heard at a future meeting of the planning 
committee.  

9. ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION TO WITHDRAW THE PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS 
GRANTED BY SCHEDULE 2, PART 3, CLASS L (B), OF THE TOWN AND COUNTRY 
PLANNING (GENERAL PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT) ORDER 2015 (AS AMENDED) 
COVERING BYWATER PLACE 

An officer introduced the report. 

Councillors considered the information presented in the report, and asked questions of the 
officer. 

RESOLVED:

That an immediate Article 4 direction to withdraw the permitted development rights 
granted by Schedule 2, Part 3, Class L (b) of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (as amended) for changes of use from 
dwelling-houses (Class C3) and Houses of Multiple Occupation (HMOs) (Class C4) 
covering any property on Bywater Place, be approved.

10. CONFIRMATION OF ARTICLE 4 DIRECTIONS TO WITHDRAW THE PERMITTED 
DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS GRANTED BY SCHEDULE 2, PART 3, CLASS M, 
SCHEDULE 2, PART 3, CLASS O, SCHEDULE 2, PART 3, CLASS P AND SCHEDULE 
2, PART 3, CLASS PA OF THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (GENERAL 
PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT) ORDER 2015 (AS AMENDED) IN ANY RAILWAY 
ARCHES IN SOUTHWARK 

An officer introduced the report. 

Councillors considered the information presented in the report, and asked questions of the 
officer.  

RESOLVED:

1. That the three immediate Article 4 directions to withdraw the permitted development 
rights granted by Schedule 2, Part 3, Class M, Schedule 2, Part 3, Class O and 
Schedule 2 Part 3, Class P of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order (GPDO) 2015 (as amended) for changes of use from shops 
(Class A1), financial and professional services (Class A2), betting offices, pay day 



4

Planning Committee - Tuesday 11 October 2016

loan shops or launderettes (Sui Generis use), offices (Class B1a), or storage and 
distribution (Class B8) to a dwelling-house (Class C3) in any railway arches in 
Southwark, be confirmed.

2. That the non-immediate Article 4 direction to withdraw the permitted development 
rights granted by Schedule 2, Part 3, Class PA of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order 2015 for changes of use from light industrial 
(Class B1c) to a dwelling-house in any railway arches in Southwark, be confirmed.

3. That it be confirmed that more than 12 months notice has been given and that the 
direction will come into effect on 1 October 2017, which is consistent with the date in 
which the GPDO specifies that Class PA comes into effect.

4. That the updated equalities analysis of the Article 4 directions be noted. 

11. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

RESOLVED:

1. That the determination of planning applications, for formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the recipient of the report 
included in the agenda be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 

11.1 DULWICH HOSPITAL, EAST DULWICH GROVE, LONDON SE22 8PT - 16/AP/2747 

Planning application reference 16/AP/2747

Report: see pages 88 to 151 of the agenda and pages 1 to 3 of the addendum report.

PROPOSAL

Erection of a health centre within a part 2, part 3-storey building to accommodate medical 
services and related uses (Use Class D1), access, parking and servicing areas, hard and 
soft landscaping and associated groundworks.

The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
Councillors did not ask questions of the officer.   

The committee heard representations from objectors to the application and asked 
questions of the objectors.

The applicant and applicant’s agents addressed the committee and answered the 
committee’s questions arising from their submission.

There were no supporters of the application who lived within 100m of the development site 



5

Planning Committee - Tuesday 11 October 2016

and wished to speak.  

The committee heard a joint representation from local ward councillors, Councillor James 
Barber and Rosie Shimell, and asked questions of the ward councillors.

The committee debated the application and asked further questions of officers.

A motion to grant planning permission was proposed, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared granted as follows:

RESOLVED:

1. That planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set out in the report and 
addendum report, the completion of a s106 legal agreement, and following referral of 
the application to the Greater London Authority (GLA), and including: 

a. An amended condition 18 to include details of how the lighting would be used 
for the community use and to include details of the parking.  

b. An additional condition to ensure more sympathetic lighting adjacent to the 
back gardens of the neighbouring properties in Melbourne Grove. 

2. That in the event that the legal agreement is not completed by 22 November 2016, the 
Director of Planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if appropriate, for the 
reasons set out in paragraph 120 of the report

Note: The meeting adjourned for a comfort break from 6.55pm to 7.05pm. 

11.2 DULWICH HOSPITAL, EAST DULWICH GROVE, LONDON SE22 8PT - 16/AP/2740 

Planning application reference 16/AP/2740

Report: see pages 152 to 231 of the agenda and pages 3 to 5 of the addendum report.

PROPOSAL

Demolition of existing ward buildings and nurses accommodation and development of site 
to provide a new secondary school within the retained and refurbished 'chateau' building 
fronting East Dulwich Grove and in a series of new buildings and extensions up to 5 
storeys high, comprising teaching and administration spaces, dining and indoor sports hall, 
multi-use games area, accesses, car parking and servicing areas and landscaping (Use 
Class D1).

The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report. Members of the committee did 
not ask questions of the officer. 

The committee heard representations from objectors to the application and asked 
questions of the objectors.

The applicant and applicant’s agents addressed the committee and answered the 
committee’s questions arising from their submission.



6

Planning Committee - Tuesday 11 October 2016

The committee heard representations from a supporter of the application who lived within 
100m of the development site, and asked questions of the supporter.

The committee heard joint representations from local ward councillors, Councillor James 
Barber and Rosie Shimell, and asked questions of the ward councillors.

The committee debated the application and asked further questions of officers.

A motion to grant planning permission was proposed, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared granted as follows:

RESOLVED:

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the report and 
addendum report, and following referral of the application to the Greater London Authority 
(GLA), and including:  

a. An amended condition 4 to also require details of making the wall facing St 
Barnabas Close more attractive. 

b. An amended condition 25 to include details of how parking and lightng would 
be managed during community use. 

c. An informative to be added regarding parking for construction staff being 
made available on-site during the building works.

The meeting ended at 8.10pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:


